CITY OF

TULSA

WATER AND SEWER

Engineering Design

DATE: TO: FROM:

March 17, 2025 Plan Holders Jenna Richardson

Contractors 918-596-9637

jennarichardson@cityoftulsa.org

EMAIL TRANSMITTAL

ADDENDUM NO. 1

PROJECT NO. WPC 25-1 FY'25 WATER POLLUTION
CONTROL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENTS

Number of pages: 7

Please email a signed cover sheet to kteel@cityoftulsa.org
as acknowledgement of receipt.

Thank you,

Signature Company Date

175 E. 279 St. Ste. 261 Tulsa, OK 74103 | (918) 596-9406
WWW.CITYDFTULSA.ORG



TULSA METROPOLITAN UTILITY AUTHORITY

175 E. 2™ Street TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

March 14, 2025

ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENTS
RMUA PROJECT NO. WPC 25-1

This Addendum No. 1, consisting of two (2) items is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents to the same
extent as though it were originally included therein, and shall supersede anything contained in the Plans and
Specifications with which it might conflict. All addenda to the contract documents should be denoted on the
last page of the Proposal in the space provided.

All other provisions of the Plans and Specifications shall remain in full force and effect.

CITY OF TULSA WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

Digitally signed by
. &”MCindy Cantero
$ Date: 2025.03.14
16:59:49 -05'00'
Cindy Cantero
Water Pollution Control Section Manager




818 East Side Boulevard 2001 N Willow Avenue

Post Office Box 1543 Broken Arrow, OK 74012

Muskogee, OK 74402 P: (918) 251-0717

P: (918) 682-7811 F:(918) 251-0754

F:(918) 682-4551 hubengineers.com
ENGINEERS

ADDENDUM NO. 1
MARCH 14, 2025

PROJECT NO. WPC 25-1
FY’25 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENTS

This Addendum No. 1, consisting of two (2) items is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents to
the same extent as though it were originally included therein, and shall supersede anything contained
in the Plans and Specifications with which it might conflict. All addenda to the contract documents
should be denoted on the last page of the Proposal in the space provided.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

VOLUME | - BIDDING DOCUMENTS:

1. BID DATE: Bid Opening Date is changed from March 21, 2025, to March 28, 2025.

2. BID PROPOSAL:

Delete the existing Proposal in its entirety and replace with the attached revised Proposal for
Project TMUA WPC 25-1. For clarification, the new proposal has been changed to update the
unit and quantities.

The revised electronic proposal is found at:

It is the Bidders responsibility to download the revised Proposal onto their thumb drive.

HOLLOWAY, UPDIKE AND BELLEN, INC.

END ADDENDUM NO. 1

Page No. 1

HOLLOWAY, UPDIKE AND BELLEN, INC.



ELECTRONIC BID PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS - EXCEL SPREADSHEET
FY'25 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENTS
TMUA PROJECT NO. WPC 25-1

Please read the following instructions carefully.

. After opening this file re-save it as your company's name.

. Open the BID FORM Sheet‘from the tabs below.

. Input the unit price of the appropriate pay item in the cells highlighted in blue.

. Review all data input and check calculations to ensure accuracy of Bid.

. Print 1 hardcopy of the "PROPOSAL" tab, BID FORM and the "SIGNATURE PAGE" tab.

. Complete and sign the "Signature Page" document.

. Submit hardcopy and electronic disk with Contract Documents and Specifications for Bid opening date.

OO oA WN -

NOTES:
1. The sheet named "FOR CONTRACTOR USE" shall be used by the contractor to export data to estimating software.

LEGEND

$ 1.00 Cells Requiring Data Input.
$ 1.00 Internal Data Transfer.

$ 2.00 Calculated Results.

AGREEMENT FOR USING ELECTRONIC BID PROPOSAL

By and Between: Holloway, Updike & Bellen, Inc. (ENGINEER) and RECIPIENT. The enclosed electronic media is provided pursuant to your
request and is for your limited use in connection with your submittal of Bid Proposal for Project No. WPC 25-1, WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENTS. In no event shall the information be used for any other purpose or be released to third parties
without the written consent of the ENGINEER. In the event of a discrepancy between the hard copy and this electronic media at delivery or in
the future, the hard copy shall govern. ENGINEER hereby disclaims any and all liability for the consequences from use of the electronic media
and makes no warranty or guarantee of accuracy. RECIPIENT shall assume full responsibility for the uses and consequences of the electronic
media. It is agreed that ENGINEER has and retains ownership of the electronic media. ENGINEER does not warrant or guarantee that the
electronic data is compatible with RECIPIENT'S computer hardware or software, and ENGINEER'S responsibility for the electronic media is
limited to replacement of defective media for a period of thirty (30) days after delivery to RECIPIENT. !!! By opening and using this FILE, You
AGREE to these TERMS AND CONDITIONSI!!

P-1¢%,



PROPOSAL
FY'25 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENTS
TMUA PROJECT NO. WPC 25-1

TO: TULSA METROPOLITAN UTILITY AUTHORITY
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER, having carefully examined the drawings, specifications, and other
Contract Documents of the above project presently on file in the City Clerk, City of Tulsa, Oklahoma:

CERTIFIES THAT he has inspected the site of the proposed work and has full knowledge of the extent
and character of the work involved, construction difficulties that may be encountered, and materials
necessary for construction, class and type of excavation, and all other factors affecting or which may be
affected by the specified work; and

CERTIFIES THAT he has not entered into collusion with any other bidder or prospective bidder relative
to the project and/or bid; and

HEREBY PROPOSES to enter into a contract to provide all necessary labor, materials, equipment and
tools to completely construct and finish all the work required by the Contract Documents referred to
therein; to complete said work within 365 calendar days after the work order is issued; and to accept in
full payment therefore the amount set forth below for all work actually performed as computed by the
Engineers as set forth in the Contract.

Basis of Award

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE
ALTERNATES NO. 1-3. THE ITEMS IN ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1-3 MAY OR MAY NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT AWARD
AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE CITY OF TULSA. ANY PROPOSAL SUBMITTED WITH ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1-3
INCOMPLETE SHALL BE CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.

Note: - Item numbers omitted are not a part of the Contract.

P-2a.



PROPOSAL FOR

FY'25 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENTS

TMUA PROJECT NO. WPC 25-1

ITEM SPEC
NUMBER | NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT | QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 203.998 |Mobilization LS 1
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the
2 203.100 |Gallery #2 (North) RAS Meter Replacements at the NSWWTP per EA 2
these specifications.
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the
3 203.300 |Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump Panel Replacements at the EA 3
NSWWTP per these specifications.
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the Main
4 203.400 [Lift Station Pump #1 Replacement at the SSWWTP per these LS 1
specifications.
5 203.500 All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the LS 1
’ Thickener #1 Replacement at the SSWWTP per these specifications.
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the
6 203.620 |Aeration Basin #2 Diffusers and Locking Ring Replacement at the LS 1
SSWWTP per these specifications.
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the
7 203.640 {WAS Blower and Blower Piping Improvements at the SSWWTP per LS 1
these specifications.
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing and Unforeseen Circumstances
8 203,999 Allowance for various mechanical, electncal,_plumbmg, and EA 100,000 $1.00 $100,000.00
unforeseen work not shown on the construction drawings or
specified in the contract documents.
TOTAL BASE BID $100,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the
9 203.200 Digester 1-2 and 3-4 Buildings Hatch Safety and Sample Building EA 2
’ Hinge Improvements at the NSWWTP and SSWWTP per these
specifications.
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the
10 203.320 |Sodium Hypochlorite Metering Pump and Back Panel Replacement LS 1
at the NSWWTP per these specifications.
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3
All materials, labor, equipment, and supervision required for the Lift
11 203.700 |[Station Pipe Repairs at the Southeast Basin Lift Station per these LS 1
specifications.
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3
TOTAL BID $100,000.00




TOTAL TMUA BASE BID

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3

TOTAL BASIS OF AWARD (BASE BID) [ $100,000.00]

Enclosed is a ( ) Bidder's Surety Bond, ( ) Certified Check, ( ) Cashier's Check for

Dollars ($ )

Figures

which the City of Tulsa may retain or recover as liquidated damages in the event that the undersigned fails to enter into
contract for the work covered by this proposal., provided the Contract is awarded to the undersigned within thirty (30)
days, or within ninety (90) days if Federal funds are utilized, from the date fixed for opening of bids and the undersigned
fails to execute said Contract and furnish the required bonds and other requirements as called for in these Contract
Documents within thirty (30) days after award of Contract.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this day of ,20_.

Respectfully submitted,

(Complete legal name of company)

(State of Organization)

By: ATTEST:
Title: Title: Corporate Secretary
Printed Name: Printed Name:
(SEAL)
Address:
Telephone Number: Fax Number:

The undersigned acknowledge receipt of the following Addenda (give number and date of each):

P-4a.



